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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS 
APRIL 12-16, 2007 NEWS INTEREST INDEX OMNIBUS SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
Q1 and Q.2 N = 1030 

G.3 through G.8 N = 1215 (Includes additional oversample of 185 African Americans) 
 

Q.1 As I read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, tell me if you happened to 
follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. First, [INSERT 
ITEM; RANDOMIZE ITEMS] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly closely, 
not too closely or not at all closely?”] 

 
 Very 

Closely 
Fairly 

Closely 
Not too 
Closely 

Not at all 
Closely 

DK/ 
Refused 

a. News about the current situation and 
events in Iraq 34 33 20 13 *=100 

April 5-9, 2007 33 39 16 11 1=100 
March 30-April 2, 2007 34 37 16 13 *=100 
March 23-26, 20071 31 38 18 12 1=100 
March 16-19, 2007 34 34 17 15 *=100 
March 9-12, 2007 34 37 16 13 *=100 
March 2-5, 2007 37 37 16 9 1=100 
February 23-26, 2007 36 36 15 13 *=100 
February 16-19, 2007 30 36 19 14 1=100 
February 9-12, 2007 37 34 18 11 *=100 
February 2-5, 2007 38 38 17 7 *=100 
January 26-29, 2007 36 38 15 11 *=100 
January 19-22, 2007 37 34 18 10 1=100 
January 12-15, 2007 38 36 17 8 1=100 
January, 2007 46 40 8 5 1=100 
January 5-8, 2007 40 32 16 12 0=100 
December, 2006 42 39 12 7 *=100 
November 30-December 3, 2006  40 36 13 11 *=100 
Mid-November, 2006 44 38 12 6 *=100 
September, 2006 33 43 14 8 2=100 
August, 2006 41 39 12 7 1=100 
June, 2006 37 43 13 6 1=100 
May, 2006 42 35 15 7 1=100 
April, 2006 43 36 13 7 1=100 
March, 2006 43 38 12 6 1=100 
February, 2006 39 42 12 6 1=100 
January, 2006 40 40 12 7 1=100 
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1=100 
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 *=100 
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 *=100 
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1=100 
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1=100 
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 *=100 
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2=100 
February, 2005 38 45 13 4 *=100 
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 *=100 
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1=100 
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1=100 
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1=100 
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100 

                                                 
1  From May, 2003 to March 23-26, 2007, the story was listed as “News about the current situation in Iraq.” 
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Q.1 CONTINUED… 
 

 
Very 

Closely 

 
Fairly 

Closely 

 
Not too 
Closely 

 
Not at all 
Closely 

 
DK/ 

Refused 
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 *=100 
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100 
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 *=100 
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1=100 
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1=100 
Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 *=100 
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1=100 
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1=100 
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1=100 
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1=100 
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1=100 
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *=100 
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *=100 
April 11-16, 20032 47 40 10 2 1=100 
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1=100 
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1=100 
March 13-16, 20033 62 27 6 4 1=100 
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1=100 
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2=100 
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1=100 
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1=100 
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1=100 
Early September, 20024 48 29 15 6 2=100 

      
b. The debate in Washington over U.S. 

policy in Iraq  
 

25 
 

29 
 

22 
 

23 
 

1=100 
April 5-9, 2007 31 28 20 21 *=100 
March 30-April 2, 2007 26 29 21 23 1=100 

TREND FOR COMPARISON:      
January 12-15, 2007: President 
Bush’s proposal to increase the 
number of U.S. troops in Iraq 

 
40 

 
33 

 
13 

 
13 

 
1=100 

      
c. The recent remarks Don Imus made on his 

radio show about the Rutgers University 
women’s basketball team 24 31 20 24 1=100 

      
d.    News about candidates for the 2008 

presidential election  18 28 27 27 *=100 
April 5-9, 2007 25 30 26 19 *=100 
March 30-April 2, 2007 20 29 27 23 1=100 
March 23-26, 2007 20 32 22 26 *=100 
March 16-19, 2007 15 28 29 27 1=100 
March 9-12, 2007 24 30 23 23 *=100 
March 2-5, 2007 19 31 26 23 1=100 
February 23-26, 2007 22 33 24 21 *=100 
February 16-19, 2007 18 32 22 27 1=100 
February 9-12, 2007 24 30 24 21 1=100 

                                                 
2  From March 20-24, 2003 to April 11-16, 2003, the story was listed as “News about the war in Iraq.” 
3  From October, 2002, to March 13-16, 2003, the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will take military action 

in Iraq.”  
4  In Early September, 2002, the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will invade Iraq.” 
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Q.1 CONTINUED… 
 

 
Very 

Closely 

 
Fairly 

Closely 

 
Not too 
Closely 

 
Not at all 
Closely 

 
DK/ 

Refused 
February 2-5, 2007 24 36 22 18 *=100 
January 26-29, 2007 24 33 23 20 *=100 
January 19-22, 20075 24 27 22 26 1=100 

2004 Presidential Election      
November, 2004 (RVs) 52 36 8 4 *=100 
Mid-October, 2004 46 30 12 11 1=100 
August, 2004 32 38 16 14 *=100 
July, 2004 29 37 18 15 1=100 
April, 2004 31 33 19 16 1=100 
Mid-March, 2004 35 34 18 13 *=100 
Late February, 2004 24 40 23 12 1=100 
Early February, 20046 29 37 20 13 1=100 
Mid-January, 2004 16 30 27 26 1=100 
Early January, 2004 14 32 30 23 1=100 
December, 2003 16 26 27 30 1=100 
November, 2003 11 26 34 28 1=100 
October, 2003 12 27 28 32 1=100 
September, 2003 17 25 30 27 1=100 
Mid-August, 2003 12 27 27 33 1=100 
May, 2003 8 19 31 41 1=100 
January, 2003 14 28 29 28 1=100 

2000 Presidential Election      
Early November, 2000 (RVs) 39 44 12 5 *=100 
Mid-October, 2000 (RVs) 40 37 15 8 8=100 
Early October, 2000 (RVs) 42 36 15 6 1=100 
September, 2000 22 42 21 15 *=100 
July, 2000 21 38 20 20 1=100 
June, 2000 23 32 23 21 1=100 
May, 2000 18 33 26 23 *=100 
April, 2000 18 39 22 20 1=100 
March, 2000 26 41 19 13 1=100 
February, 2000 26 36 21 17 *=100 
January, 2000 19 34 28 18 1=100 
December, 1999 16 36 24 23 1=100 
October, 1999 17 32 28 22 1=100 
September, 1999 15 31 33 20 1=100 
July, 1999 15 38 24 22 1=100 
June, 1999 11 25 29 34 1=100 

1996 Presidential Election      
November, 1996 (RVs) 34 45 15 6 *=100 
October, 1996 31 39 18 12 *=100 
Early September, 1996 24 36 23 17 *=100 
July, 1996 22 40 23 14 1=100 
March, 1996 26 41 20 13 *=100 

                                                 
5  January 19-22, 2007 asked about “Recent announcements by prominent Democrats about plans to run for president in 2008.” 
6  From May 2003 to Early February 2004 and in March 1992, the story was listed as “The race for the Democratic 
 nomination.” In January 2003, the story was listed as “Recent announcements by prominent Democrats about plans to run for  

president in 2004.”  In September 2000, Early September and July 1996, and May 1992, the question asked about “the presidential 
election campaign.” In January, March and April 1996, the story was listed as “News about the Republican presidential candidates.” 
In August 1992, the story was listed as “News about the presidential election.” In July 1992, the story was listed as “News about the 
presidential campaign.” In January 1992, the story was listed as “News about the Democratic candidates for the presidential 
nomination.” In 1988, the story was introduced as being from “this past year”  and was listed as “News about the presidential 
campaign in 1988.” 
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Q.1 CONTINUED… 
 

 
Very 

Closely 

 
Fairly 

Closely 

 
Not too 
Closely 

 
Not at all 
Closely 

 
DK/ 

Refused 
January, 1996 10 34 31 24 1=100 
September, 1995 12 36 30 22 *=100 
August, 1995 13 34 28 25 *=100 
June, 1995 11 31 31 26 1=100 

1992 Presidential Election      
October, 1992 (RVs)  55 36 7 2 0=100 
September, 1992 (RVs) 47 36 11 6 *=100 
August, 1992 (RVs) 36 51 11 2 0=100 
July, 1992 20 45 26 9 *=100 
May, 1992 32 44 16 8 *=100 
March, 1992 35 40 16 9 *=100 
January, 1992 11 25 36 27 1=100 
December, 1991 10 28 32 30 *=100 

1988 Presidential Election      
October, 1988 (RVs) 43 44 11 2 *=100 
August, 1988 (RVs) 39 45 13 3 *=100 
May, 1988 22 46 23 6 3=100 
November, 1987 15 28 35 21 1=100 
September, 1987 14 34 37 14 1=100 

      
e. Prosecutors dropping all charges against 

three former Duke University lacrosse 
players  16 27 29 27 1=100 

May, 2006: Accused of sexual assault7 16 29 28 25 2=100 
      
f. The issue of immigration  21 29 24 26 *=100 

August, 2006 34 40 16 9 1=100 
June, 2006 36 41 15 7 1=100 
May, 2006 44 33 13 9 1=100 
April, 2006 39 34 16 10 1=100 

 
Q.2 Which ONE of the stories I just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story you’ve 

been following MORE closely? (DO NOT READ LIST.  ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE. IF 
“IRAQ” UNSPECIFIED, PROBE: “Do you mean events IN Iraq or the debate over Iraq POLICY?”) 
 
26 News about the current situation and events in Iraq 
20 The recent remarks Don Imus made on his radio show about the Rutgers University women’s 

basketball team 
8 The issue of immigration 
7 The debate in Washington over U.S. policy in Iraq  
6 News about candidates for the 2008 presidential election  
5 Prosecutors dropping all charges against three former Duke University lacrosse players 
10 Some other story (SPECIFY) 
18 Don’t know/Refused 

 100 
 

                                                 
7  In May, 2006, the story was listed as “Duke University lacrosse team members being accused of sexual assault.” 
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G.3 How much, if anything, have you heard about the remarks Don Imus recently made on his radio show 
about the Rutgers University women’s basketball team – a lot, a little, or nothing at all? 

 
Total Whites Blacks  

61 63 57 A lot 
21 23 21 A little 
18 14 20 Nothing at all 
* * 2 Don’t know/Refused 

100 100 100  
 (N=815) (N=286)  

 
G.4 Do you think news organizations are giving too much, too little or the right amount of coverage to this 

story? 
 

Total Whites Blacks  
57 62 31 Too much 
6 2 18 Too little 

29 28 44 The right amount 
8 8 7 Don’t know/Refused 

100 100 100  
 
 
ASK G.5 THROUGH G.8 ONLY OF THOSE RESONDENTS WHO ANSWERED 1 “A LOT” OR 2 “A 
LITTLE” IN G.3 [N=1025]: 
G.5 Do you think the punishment Don Imus received from the networks that carry his show has been too tough, 

not tough enough or about right? 
 

Total Whites Blacks  
32 35 18 Too tough 
8 6 17 Not tough enough 

54 53 61 About right 
6 6 4 Don’t know/Refused 

100 100 100  
 (N=711) (N=235)  

 
G.6 Based on what you know about Don Imus’s comments, how often do you hear this kind of language as you 

go about your daily life… [READ]? 
 

Total Whites Blacks  
20 18 25 Often 
23 20 30 Sometimes 
41 45 32 Hardly ever or 
15 15 12 Never 
1 2 1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL. DO NOT READ) 

100 100 100  
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ROTATE G.7 AND G.8 
G.7 From your experience, how many white males today make racist or sexist remarks without thinking about 

it?  Would you say most, many, only some, or few white males make racist or sexist remarks without 
thinking about it?8 

  
    

Total Whites Blacks  
8 7 10 Most 

19 19 21 Many 
32 32 34 Only some 
32 34 28 Few 
9 8 7 Don’t know/Refused 

100 100 100  
 (N=815) (N=286)  

 
 
G.8 From your experience, how many African American males today make racist or sexist remarks without 

thinking about it?  Would you say most, many, only some, or few African American males make racist or 
sexist remarks without thinking about it? 

 
Total Whites Blacks  

15 13 16 Most 
23 24 23 Many 
28 28 29 Only some 
24 25 25 Few 
10 10 7 Don’t know/Refused  
100 100 100  

 

                                                 
8  This question is identical to one asked by Newsweek/Gallup in March 1993, however the results are not  necessarily comparable due 

to differences in the content of the 1993 survey and the context in which the question was asked. 


